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2023 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL 
WAVE 138 NATIONAL SURVEY OF LATINOS 

NOVEMBER 6-19, 2023 
LATINO ADULTS TOTAL N=5,078 

 
NOTE: “U.S. LATINO” REFERS TO U.S. LATINO ADULTS. ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. PERCENTAGES GREATER THAN ZERO BUT LESS THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY 
AN ASTERISK (*). A HYPHEN (-) INDICATES THAT THE SAMPLE SIZE FOR A GIVEN SUBGROUP IS 
TOO SMALL TO REPORT FOR THAT QUESTION OR THAT THE RESPONSES FOR A GIVEN SUBGROUP 
ARE NOT DISPLAYED. ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL TO 100% OR NETS DUE TO ROUNDING. 
“FOREIGN BORN” INCLUDE THOSE BORN IN PUERTO RICO OR OTHER U.S. TERRITORIES, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. FOR MORE INFORMATION, REFER TO THE METHODOLOGY.  
 
BEFORE 2019, ALL SURVEYS OF HISPANICS BY PEW RESEARCH CENTER WERE CONDUCTED BY 
TELEPHONE. PHONE TRENDS THAT ARE COMPARABLE TO THOSE FROM SURVEYS OF HISPANICS 
CONDUCTED ONLINE (BASED ON FINDINGS FROM A MODE EFFECT STUDY) ARE LABELED AS 
“PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON.” IN THESE CASES, READERS CAN DIRECTLY COMPARE PHONE 
AND ONLINE RESULTS OVER TIME. 
 
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BELOW ARE PART OF A LARGER SURVEY CONDUCTED ON THE 
AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL. ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE. 
 
 

 
Sample size 

Margin of error at 
95% confidence level 

Total Hispanic respondents 5,078 +/- 2.0% points 
Foreign born 2,314 +/- 3.1% points 
U.S. born 2,688 +/- 2.7% points 
2nd generation 1,573 +/- 3.5% points 
3rd or higher gen. 1,091 +/- 4.3% points 
Women 2,600 +/- 2.7% points 
Men 2,392 +/- 3.1% points 

 
  

https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/
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ASK ALL: 
HAPPYLIFE Generally, how would you say things are these days in your life? Would you say they are… 

[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1]  
 
    -  Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

44 Extremely/Very happy (NET) 51 38 37 41 43 45 
    7    Extremely happy      7      7      6      7      6      7 
   37    Very happy    44    31    30    33    37    38 
42 Somewhat happy 37 46 48 44 43 41 
14 Not too/Not at all happy (NET) 12 15 16 15 14 13 
   11    Not too happy    10    12    12    12    11    11 
    3    Not at all happy      2      3      3      4      3      2 
* No answer    *   *   *   1    *  * 

 
ASK ALL: 
SATLIFE_MOD How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your life? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; 

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1 IN SAME ORDER AS 
HAPPYLIFE] 

 
a. Your family life 

 
    -  Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

57 Extremely/Very satisfied (NET) 63 53 51 56 56 59 
   17    Extremely satisfied    17    18    16    20    16    19 
   40    Very satisfied    46    35    34    36    41    40 
31 Somewhat satisfied 28 33 34 31 32 30 
11 Not too/Not at all satisfied (NET)   9 14 15 13 12 11 
    8    Not too satisfied      7    10    11    10      9      8 
    3    Not at all satisfied      2      4      4      3      3      3 
 * No answer   *   *   *   0   *   * 

 
 

b. Your social life 
 
    -  Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

38 Extremely/Very satisfied (NET) 42 35 34 38 36 41 
    7    Extremely satisfied      6      7      7      8      6      8 
   32    Very satisfied    35    28    27    30    30    33 
40 Somewhat satisfied 41 39 39 40 42 39 
21 Not too/Not at all satisfied (NET) 16 25 27 21 22 19 
   16    Not too satisfied    13    18    19    16    17    14 
    5    Not at all satisfied      3      7      8      5      5      5 
 1 No answer   1   *   *   1   *   1 
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SATLIFE_MOD CONT:  
 

c. Your personal financial situation 
 
    -  Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

22 Extremely/Very satisfied (NET) 22 22 20 24 21 23 
    4    Extremely satisfied      4      5     5     6     3     6 
   18    Very satisfied    18    17    16    18    18    18 
40 Somewhat satisfied 41 38 38 38 40 39 
38 Not too/Not at all satisfied (NET) 36 40 42 38 39 38 
   25    Not too satisfied    26    24    25    23    25    24 
   13    Not at all satisfied    10    16    17    15    13    13 
 * No answer   *   *  *  0  *  * 

 
 NO ITEM d 
 

e. The quality of life in your local community  
 
    -  Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

35 Extremely/Very satisfied (NET) 39 33 31 36 34 37 
    5    Extremely satisfied     5     6     6     7     4     6 
   30    Very satisfied    34    27    26    30    30    31 
46 Somewhat satisfied 45 47 49 44 48 45 
18 Not too/Not at all satisfied (NET) 15 20 20 19 18 18 
   13    Not too satisfied    12    15    14    15    14    13 
    4    Not at all satisfied     3     5     5     4    4     4 
 1 No answer  1  *  *  *  *  1 

 
ASK ALL: 
JOY Here are some things that may bring joy and fulfillment to the lives of some people but 

not others. Regardless of how much time you spend on it, how much joy or fulfillment 
does each of the following bring to your life? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS ACROSS TWO 
SCREENS; RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 or 5-1] 

 
a. Your spiritual or religious practices 

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

41 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 45 37 37 39 47 35 
   22    A great deal    24    19    19    20    27    17 
   19    A fair amount    21    18    18    19    20    18 
26 Some 28 24 25 21 25 27 
32 Not too much/None at all (NET) 26 38 38 39 27 37 
   16    Not too much    14    17    16    19    14    18 
   17    None at all    12    21    21    21    13    20 
  1 No answer   *   1   *   1   *   * 
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JOY CONT:  
 

b. Creating or experiencing the arts (such as theater, galleries, dance, etc.) 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

33 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 29 38 38 38 38 29 
   12    A great deal    11    14    14    14    15    10 
   21    A fair amount    18    24    24    23    23    19 
28 Some 29 28 28 27 29 28 
38 Not too much/None at all (NET) 42 34 34 35 33 43 
   20    Not too much    24    18    18    18    17    24 
   17    None at all    18    16    16    17    15    20 
  * No answer   *   *   *   1   *   * 

 
 

c. Outdoor activities (such as camping, hiking, nature walks, etc.) 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

48 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 49 48 47 49 49 48 
   23    A great deal    25    21    21    22    25    21 
   25    A fair amount    24    26    26    27    24    27 
27 Some 27 28 28 27 27 27 
24 Not too much/None at all (NET) 23 24 25 23 23 25 
   15    Not too much    15    16    17    14    14    16 
     9    None at all      9      8      7      9      9      8 
  * No answer   *   *   *   1   *   * 

 
 

d. ASK IF NOT RETIRED (EMPLSIT=1,2,3,4,99): Your job or career 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

35 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 39 32 32 34 35 35 
  12    A great deal    14    10      9    11    11    12 
  23    A fair amount    25    22    23    23    24    23 
35 Some 34 35 35 35 34 35 
29 Not too much/None at all (NET) 27 31 33 30 29 29 
  15    Not too much    13    16    16    16    13    16 
  15    None at all    14    16    16    14    17    13 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   2   1   1 
n= 
4,245 

 n= 
1,956 

n= 
2,217 

n= 
1,343 

n= 
854 

n= 
2,243 

n= 
1,920 
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JOY CONT:  
 

e. Participating in sports or exercising 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

37 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 38 36 37 35 35 40 
   15    A great deal    16    14    14    14    13    17 
   22    A fair amount    22    23    24    21    22    23 
29 Some 30 29 28 29 31 28 
33 Not too much/None at all (NET) 31 34 34 35 34 31 
   19    Not too much    18    20    20    20    19    18 
   14    None at all    13    15    14    15    15    13 
  1 No answer   *   1   *   1   *   * 

 
 

f. Supporting social or political causes 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

13 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 15 12 11 14 14 12 
     3    A great deal      5      2      2      2      4      3 
   10    A fair amount    10    10      8    11    10      9 
28 Some 30 26 27 24 28 28 
58 Not too much/None at all (NET) 55 61 62 61 57 59 
   29    Not too much    27    31    31    31    28    30 
   29    None at all    28    31    31    30    30    29 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   * 

 
 

g. Spending time with family or friends 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

75 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 73 77 76 80 78 71 
   46    A great deal    46    46    46    46    52    39 
   29    A fair amount    27    31    29    34    26    32 
19 Some 20 17 18 14 17 21 
  6 Not too much/None at all (NET)   6   6   6   6   5   7 
     5    Not too much      5      4      4      3        4      5 
     1    None at all      1      2      2      2       1      2 
  1 No answer   1   *   *   1   *   1 
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JOY CONT:  
 

h. Traveling  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

55 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 55 55 55 56 58 52 
   31    A great deal    32    30    32    28    35    27 
   24    A fair amount    23    25    24    28    23    25 
23 Some 23 24 25 22 21 26 
21 Not too much/None at all (NET) 21 20 20 21 21 21 
   12    Not too much    13    12    11    12    13    12 
     9    None at all      8      9      9      9      8      9 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   *   1 

 
ASK ALL: 
SEXISMPROB Thinking about the country today, how big of a problem is sexism against women in each 

of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS a-g; RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 
OR 5-1 WITH 6 ALWAYS LAST] 

 
a. In the workplace 

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

22 Extremely/Very big problem (NET) 19 25 25 24 24 19 
     7    Extremely big problem      6      8      9      7      9      5 
   15    Very big problem    13    17    17    17    15    14 
26 Somewhat big problem 25 28 28 27 29 25 
32 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
35 29 28 31 26 37 

   21    Not too much of a problem    23    18    18    19    19    23 
   11    Not a problem at all    12    11    10    12      7    15 
 [SPACE]       
19 Not sure 20 18 18 18 20 18 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   1 
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SEXISMPROB CONT:  
 

b. In schools 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

19 Extremely/Very big problem (NET) 19 19 19 19 22 16 
     6    Extremely big problem      6      7      7      7      8      5 
   12    Very big problem    13    12    13    11    14    11 
24 Somewhat big problem 24 20 25 24 26 22 
31 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
31 31 32 31 26 37 

   20    Not too much of a problem    20    20    21    20    18    23 
   11    Not a problem at all    11    11    11    11      8    15 
 [SPACE]       
25 Not sure 25 24 23 25 25 25 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   1 

 
 

c. ASK IF SPANISH SPEAKER ONLY (LAN1=1-3): In current Spanish-language movies and TV shows 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

18 Extremely/Very big problem 
(NET) 

19 18 20 13 23 14 

     7    Extremely big problem      7      6      8      3      8      5 
   12    Very big problem    12    11    12    10    15      9 
23 Somewhat big problem 23 24 24 24 24 22 
31 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
35 25 28 18 24 38 

19    Not too much of a problem    22    17    19    11    16    23 
11    Not a problem at all    13      8      9      7      8    14 
 [SPACE]       
27 Not sure 22 33 27 45 29 26 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   *   1   * 
n= 
4,501 

 n= 
2,242 

n= 
2,190 

n= 
1,421 

n= 
748 

n= 
2,316 

n= 
2,114 

 
  



47 
PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

SEXISMPROB CONT:  
 

d. In current English-language movies and TV shows 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

18 Extremely/Very big problem (NET) 18 18 19 16 21 15 
     6    Extremely big problem      5      6      7      6      7      5 
   12    Very big problem    12    12    12    10    14    10 
24 Somewhat big problem 22 26 26 27 27 21 
36 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
35 36 36 36 28 43 

   24    Not too much of a problem    23    25    24    25    20    28 
   12    Not a problem at all    12    11    12    11      8    15 
 [SPACE]       
22 Not sure 24 19 18 20 23 20 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   1 

 
e. ASK IF SPANISH SPEAKER ONLY (LAN1=1-3): In current Spanish-language music 

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

21 Extremely/Very big problem 
(NET) 

25 18 20 14 26 17 

     9    Extremely big problem    11      7      9      4    10      8 
   12    Very big problem    14    10    11    10    15      9 
21 Somewhat big problem 19 23 23 20 20 21 
31 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
34 28 29 26 27 36 

   19    Not too much of a problem    19    19    19    19    17    21 
   12    Not a problem at all    15      9    10      7    10    15 
 [SPACE]       
26 Not sure 21 32 28 40 27 26 
  1 No answer   1   *   *   1   1   * 
n= 
4,501 

 n= 
2,242 

n= 
2,190 

n= 
1,421 

n= 
748 

n= 
2,316 

n= 
2,114 
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SEXISMPROB CONT:  
 

f. ASK IF ENGLISH SPEAKER ONLY (LAN3=1-3): In current English-language music 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd  
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

20 Extremely/Very big problem 
(NET) 

19 21 22 19 24 16 

     8    Extremely big problem      7      8      9      6      9      6 
   12    Very big problem    12    13    13    13    15    10 
25 Somewhat big problem 23 27 27 28 26 24 
32 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
35 30 29 31 26 38 

   20    Not too much of a problem    21    20    20    20    18    23 
   11    Not a problem at all    13    10    10    10      8    15 
 [SPACE]       
22 Not sure 22 21 21 21 23 21 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   1 
n= 
4,850 

 n= 
2,130 

n= 
2,656 

n= 
1,555 

n= 
1,078 

n= 
2,460 

n= 
2,315 

 
g. In families 

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

15 Extremely/Very big problem (NET) 14 15 17 13 18 11 
     5    Extremely big problem      4      6      6      6      6      4 
   10    Very big problem    10      9    10      8    12      7 
24 Somewhat big problem 24 25 27 22 26 23 
40 Not too much of a problem/ 

Not a problem at all (NET) 
41 39 37 41 35 46 

   26    Not too much of a problem    26    26    25    27    24    28 
   14    Not a problem at all    16    13    12    14    11    18 
 [SPACE]       
20 Not sure 20 20 19 22 20 20 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   1 
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ASK ALL: 
PRESSURE_HISP How often, if ever, have you felt pressure to do each of the following? [RANDOMIZE 

ITEMS a-e; RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1 IN SAME ORDER AS 
ENOUGHTIME] 

 
a. Be successful in your job or career   

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

40 Extremely/Very often (NET) 32 47 47 48 39 40 
   16    Extremely often      9    22    22    22    16    15 
   24    Very often    23    25    25    26    22    25 
28 Sometimes 30 27 29 26 27 30 
30 Rarely/Never (NET) 37 24 24 25 32 29 
   13    Rarely    17    10    10    10    14    13 
   17    Never    20    14    14    14    19    15 
  2 No answer   1   1   1   2   2   1 

 
 

b. Support your family financially  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

27 Extremely/Very often (NET) 28 27 28 24 24 30 
   11    Extremely often      9    13    13    12    11    11 
   16    Very often    19    14    15    12    13    19 
28 Sometimes 30 27 29 25 29 28 
43 Rarely/Never (NET) 41 45 42 50 46 41 
   18    Rarely    18    18    18    18    21    16 
   25    Never    23    27    24    33    26    25 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   1   1 

 
 

c. Live close to your family 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

26 Extremely/Very often (NET) 22 30 32 29 28 25 
   11    Extremely often      8    12    13    12    12    10 
   16    Very often    14    18    18    17    17    15 
28 Sometimes 28 29 28 29 27 30 
44 Rarely/Never (NET) 49 40 40 42 44 45 
   17    Rarely    19    16    16    16    17    17 
   27    Never    30    25    24    26    27    28 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   1   1 
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PRESSURE_HISP CONT:  
 

d. Provide care for elderly family members  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

20 Extremely/Very often (NET) 19 20 22 18 22 18 
     8    Extremely often      6    10    10    10      9      7 
   12    Very often    13    11    12      9    13    10 
24 Sometimes 24 25 24 25 24 25 
55 Rarely/Never (NET) 57 54 53 55 54 57 
   20    Rarely    20    19    18    21    19    20 
   36    Never    36    35    35    35    35    36 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   1   1 

 
 

e. Provide care for children in your family  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

26 Extremely/Very often (NET) 25 27 27 27 30 23 
   13    Extremely often    11    14    13    15    16    10 
   13    Very often    13    13    14    12    14    13 
21 Sometimes 24 20 21 18 21 22 
51 Rarely/Never (NET) 50 52 51 53 47 55 
   18    Rarely    20    17    17    16    17    20 
   33    Never    30    35    33    37    31    35 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   2   2   1 
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[RANDOMIZE WOMAN1_HISP1 AND MAN1_HISP1] 
 
ASK ALL: 
MAN1_HISP1 In general, how much pressure, if any, do you think Hispanic men face in our country 

these days to do each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS ACROSS TWO SCREENS; 
RANDOMIZE ITEMS a-h IN THE SAME ORDER AS WOMAN1_HISP; RANDOMIZE 
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1 IN SAME ORDER AS JOY] 

 
a. Be handsome (such as dressing nicely, styling their hair, etc.)  

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

38 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 35 41 41 41 37 38 
   14    A great deal    13    15    16    14    13    15 
   24    A fair amount    22    26    25    27    24    23 
31 Some 31 32 30 35 31 31 
29 Not too much/None at all (NET) 33 25 26 22 29 29 
   18    Not too much    20    15    17    13    18    18 
   11    None at all    12      9      9      9    11    11 
  2 No answer   2   2   2   2   3   2 

 
b. Have few sexual partners  

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

20 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 22 18 21 14 20 19 
     8    A great deal    10      7      9      4      8      8 
   12    A fair amount    13    11    12    10    12    11 
24 Some 25 24 23 25 24 25 
52 Not too much/None at all (NET) 49 55 53 58 51 54 
   25    Not too much    25    26    24    27    23    28 
   27    None at all    24    30    29    31    28    26 
  4 No answer   3   3   3   3   5   2 

 
 

c. Join in when other men are talking about women in a sexual way  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

33 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 29 39 41 35 37 29 
   14    A great deal    11    16    17    16    16    11 
   20    A fair amount    18    22    24    19    21    18 
28 Some 30 27 27 29 28 29 
35 Not too much/None at all (NET) 39 31 29 33 31 40 
   18    Not too much    19    16    15    17    14    21 
   17    None at all    20    15    14    16    16    18 
  3 No answer   3   3   3   3   4   2 
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MAN1_HISP1 CONT:  
 

d. Physically intimidate others  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

28 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 23 33 36 30 30 26 
   11    A great deal      8    14    15    12    11    11 
   17    A fair amount    14    20    21    17    18    15 
31 Some 31 31 29 35 31 30 
38 Not too much/None at all (NET) 44 32 32 32 35 42 
   19    Not too much    23    16    16    17    18    21 
   19    None at all    21    16    17    15    17    21 
  3 No answer   2   3   3   3   4   2 

 
 

e. Avoid talking about their feelings  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

46 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 38 53 55 52 48 43 
   25    A great deal    20    31    32    30    28    23 
   20    A fair amount    19    22    23    22    20    20 
26 Some 28 24 24 25 25 27 
26 Not too much/None at all (NET) 31 20 19 21 23 28 
   13    Not too much    17    10      9    11    13    14 
   12    None at all    14    10    10    10    11    13 
  3 No answer   3   2   2   3   3   2 

 
 

f. Do the cooking and cleaning at home  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

19 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 24 14 14 15 19 18 
     7    A great deal      8      5      5      6      7      6 
   12    A fair amount    16      9      9      9    12    12 
25 Some 27 24 25 23 21 30 
54 Not too much/None at all (NET) 47 60 60 60 57 50 
   30    Not too much    27    32    32    33    29    30 
   24    None at all    21    27    27    27    28    20 
  2 No answer   2   2   2   2   3   2 
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MAN1_HISP1 CONT: 
 

g. Get married and have children  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

37 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 34 41 40 42 36 39 
   15    A great deal    14    17    18    17    14    17 
   22    A fair amount    20    23    22    25    21    22 
30 Some 30 30 31 29 31 29 
31 Not too much/None at all (NET) 34 27 27 27 31 30 
   17    Not too much    20    15    15    14    18    17 
   13    None at all    14    12    12    12    13    14 
  3 No answer   2   2   2   2   3   2 

 
 

h. Be pleasant  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

30 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 32 28 29 26 28 32 
   11    A great deal    12      9    11      7      9    12 
   19    A fair amount    20    18    18    19    19    20 
33 Some 31 36 35 36 34 33 
34 Not too much/None at all (NET) 34 34 33 35 35 34 
   21    Not too much    22    20    20    21    21    21 
   14    None at all    13    14    14    14    14    13 
  3 No answer   2   3   2   3   3   2 
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[RANDOMIZE WOMAN1_HISP1 AND MAN1_HISP1] 
 
ASK ALL: 
WOMAN1_HISP1 In general, how much pressure, if any, do you think Hispanic women face in our country 

these days to do each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS ACROSS TWO SCREENS; 
RANDOMIZE ITEMS a-h IN THE SAME ORDER AS MAN1_HISP1; RANDOMIZE 
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1 IN SAME ORDER AS JOY] 

 
a. Be beautiful (such as dressing nicely, wearing makeup, doing their hair and nails, etc.)  

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

58 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 54 62 64 59 62 53 
   31    A great deal    28    35    38    32    36    28 
   26    A fair amount    26    26    26    28    26    26 
22 Some 24 21 21 22 21 24 
18 Not too much/None at all (NET) 21 15 13 17 15 20 
     9    Not too much    11      8      7      9      8    11 
     9    None at all    10      7      6      8      8    10 
  2 No answer   1   2   2   2   1   2 

 
b. Have few sexual partners  

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

35 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 30 41 43 38 39 31 
   18    A great deal    15    21    23    19    21    15 
   17    A fair amount    15    19    20    19    18    17 
26 Some 28 25 24 25 24 29 
35 Not too much/None at all (NET) 39 31 31 34 33 37 
   18    Not too much    20    15    15    16    15    20 
   18    None at all    19    16    15    17    18    17 
  4 No answer   3   3   3   3   4   3 

 
c. Join in when other women are talking about men in a sexual way 

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

17 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 19 17 20 13 17 18 
     6    A great deal      7      6      7      4      7      6 
   11    A fair amount    11    11    13      9    11    11 
28 Some 28 29 29 30 27 30 
50 Not too much/None at all (NET) 50 50 49 54 53 49 
   27    Not too much    29    26    24    29    30    25 
   23    None at all    21    24    25    24    23    23 
  4 No answer   3   3   3   3   4   4 
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WOMAN1_HISP1 CONT:  
 

d. Physically intimidate others  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

16 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 17 15 18 11 17 14 
     6    A great deal      7      6      7      3      7      5 
     9    A fair amount    10      9    10      7    10      9 
26 Some 28 25 26 24 26 26 
55 Not too much/None at all (NET) 53 57 54 62 53 56 
   26    Not too much    25    28    26    31    26    27 
   28    None at all    27    29    28    31    27    30 
  4 No answer   3   3   3   3   4   3 

 
 

e. Avoid talking about their feelings  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

29 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 31 28 31 25 33 25 
   11    A great deal    12    11    13      9    14      9 
   18    A fair amount    19    17    18    16    20    16 
32 Some 31 32 32 32 31 32 
36 Not too much/None at all (NET) 36 37 36 41 33 40 
   21    Not too much    20    21    18    26    19    22 
   16    None at all    16    16    17    15    14    18 
  3 No answer   2   2   2   2   2   3 

 
 

f. Do the cooking and cleaning at home  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

62 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 55 70 70 69 68 57 
   35    A great deal    28    42    44    40    43    28 
   27    A fair amount    26    27    27    29    25    29 
20 Some 23 17 17 18 16 23 
16 Not too much/None at all (NET) 22 11 11 12 15 18 
     9    Not too much    13      5      5      5      8      9 
     8    None at all      9      6      6      7      7      8 
  2 No answer   1   2   2   2   1   2 
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WOMAN1_HISP1 CONT:  
 

g. Get married and have children  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

52 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 44 60 61 58 56 48 
   27    A great deal    22    33    34    32    31    24 
   24    A fair amount    22    27    27    26    25    23 
24 Some 28 21 21 22 22 27 
22 Not too much/None at all (NET) 27 17 16 18 20 23 
   12    Not too much    15      9      9      9    11    13 
   10    None at all    11      8      7    10      9    10 
  2 No answer   2   2   2   2   2   2 

 
 

h. Be pleasant  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

48 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 45 51 54 48 52 43 
   23    A great deal    20    26    28    23    28    18 
   25    A fair amount    24    26    26    26    24    25 
29 Some 29 29 28 31 28 30 
21 Not too much/None at all (NET) 25 17 16 19 18 24 
   11    Not too much    14      8      8      9      9    13 
   10    None at all    11      9      8    10      9    12 
  2 No answer   2   2   2   2   2   2 

 
 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
GENEXP Thinking about your own experience, have any of the following happened to you 

personally in the past 12 months? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS a-e] 
 

a. A stranger made a comment about your physical appearance that made you feel uncomfortable 
  
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

26 Yes, has happened 25 27 28 24 31 20 
73 No, has not happened 74 73 71 75 69 79 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   1   1 
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GENEXP CONT:  
 

b. Someone touched you when out in public in a way that made you feel uncomfortable 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

12 Yes, has happened 10 14 16 11 14 10 
86 No, has not happened 89 85 83 88 85 88 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   *   1 

 
 

c. You were asked by a Hispanic family member, partner or close friend to change your clothes before 
going out in public 

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

17 Yes, has happened 16 18 20 13 16 17 
82 No, has not happened 83 82 79 86 83 82 
  1 No answer   1   1   1   1   1   1 

 
 

d. People acted as if they thought you were not smart 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

42 Yes, has happened 40 43 46 40 44 38 
57 No, has not happened 60 56 54 59 55 61 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   1   1 

 
 

e. You feared for your personal safety 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

27 Yes, has happened 25 29 32 25 31 22 
72 No, has not happened 74 70 68 74 68 77 
  1 No answer   1   1   *   1   1   1 
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ASK ALL: 
CLRSHAPES_MOD Some people say their gender, race or ethnicity, or skin color shape their experiences. 

The goal of this research is to understand the ways in which appearance affects your daily 
life experiences and the way people in our country perceive you. 

 
From what you know, how much do you think each of the following shapes your daily life 
experiences? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1] 

 
a. Being Hispanic  

 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

38 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 41 36 42 29 40 36 
   20    A great deal    23    19    22    14    22    19 
   17    A fair amount    18    18    20    15    18    17 
26 Some 27 26 26 26 25 28 
34 Not too much/Not at all (NET) 31 36 31 44 33 35 
   14    Not too much    12    16    15    19    15    14 
   20    Not at all    19    20    17    25    19    21 
  2 No answer   2   1   1   1   1   1 

 
 

b. Your gender  
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

40 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 36 44 45 43 43 38 
   22    A great deal    22    22    22    23    24    20 
   18    A fair amount    14    22    23    21    18    18 
22 Some 21 23 22 25 22 22 
35 Not too much/Not at all (NET) 40 31 31 31 33 39 
   12    Not too much    14    12    12    11    12    13 
   23    Not at all    27    19    19    20    21    25 
  3 No answer   2   2   1   1   2   2 

 
 

c. Skin color 
 
    - Among U.S. born -   
 
Total 

 Foreign 
born 

U.S. 
born 

2nd 
gen. 

3rd or 
higher gen. 

 
Women 

 
Men 

32 A great deal/A fair amount (NET) 30 34 36 33 35 30 
   16    A great deal    16    17    17    16    18    14 
   16    A fair amount    14    18    19    17    16    16 
24 Some 24 24 24 25 24 25 
42 Not too much/Not at all (NET) 44 40 40 42 40 44 
   18    Not too much    18    18    18    16    17    18 
   24    Not at all    26    23    21    25    23    26 
  2 No answer   2   1   1   1   1   1 




